

C.A. No. 16-0933

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**CORDELIA LEAR,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross Appellant,*  
v.

**UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,**  
*Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee,*  
v.

**BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,**  
*Defendant-Appellant*

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Union in  
No. 112-CV-2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus**

---

**BRIEF OF U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE**

**Defendant-Appellant-Cross Appellee**

---

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... v

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT** ..... 1

**ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW** ..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 1

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 3

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**ARGUMENT** ..... 5

I. THE ESA IS A VALID EXERCISE OF CONGRESSIONAL REGULATORY POWER UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE ..... 5

*A. Land development for the purpose of building a residence and protecting the Karner Blue are economic activities that involve channels of interstate commerce.* ..... 6

*B. If residential development on Karner Blue habitat occurred in every state containing the species, the aggregate effect of the ESA regulations would impact the population of the butterfly and substantially affect interstate commerce.* ..... 6

II. LEAR’S TAKINGS CLAIM AGAINST FWS IS NOT RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW ..... 8

*A. Lear failed to apply for an ITP, leaving FWS without an opportunity to render a final agency decision.* ..... 9

*B. Further negotiations between FWS and Lear are crucial for FWS to determine the degree of development potentially allowed on her property.* ..... 11

III. THE RELEVANT PARCEL TO CONSIDER IN A TAKINGS ANALYSIS IS THE ENTIRETY OF LEAR ISLAND RATHER THAN ONLY THE SMALL PORTION OF THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS THE CORDELIA LOT ..... 12

*A. Lear’s purported expectation that her lot was separate from the rest of Lear Island for takings analysis is unreasonable.* ..... 12

1. The entirety of Lear Island has been treated as one parcel for more than 200 years, and Lear’s father devised the property to Lear and her sisters upon his death in 2005, keeping title of the island in the family.....	13
2. Ownership of the lot was transferred to Lear more than 10 years after FWS designated the lupine fields on her lot as critical habitat of the Karner Blue. ....	15
<i>B. Solely basing the relevant parcel determination on boundary lines between lots subdivided by the owner of the property would not advance the policy behind the Fifth Amendment. ....</i>	<i>15</i>
1. Considerations made by local governments in approving subdivision of land are substantially different than inquiries made by courts deciding substantive questions of constitutional law.....	16
2. Focusing on land divisions made by the property owner to determine whether a Fifth Amendment taking occurred would undermine the Takings Clause. ....	17
IV. LEAR’S TAKINGS CLAIM IS PRECLUDED BECAUSE REGULATION WILL CEASE TO RESTRICT DEVELOPMENT ON LEAR’S LAND WITHIN 10 YEARS. ....	18
V. THE ESA DID NOT CAUSE A REGULATORY TAKING OF LEAR’S PROPERTY BECAUSE THE COUNTY BUTTERFLY SOCIETY OFFERED TO PAY HER RENT FOR WILDLIFE VIEWING. ....	20
<i>A. The property is not completely deprived of economic value because there is a potential for Lear to earn profit off the land. ....</i>	<i>20</i>
<i>B. Lear should have her property reassessed by the County to avoid losing money by paying unreasonably high property taxes. ....</i>	<i>23</i>
VI. LEAR CANNOT CLAIM A FIFTH AMENDMENT TAKING BASED ON THE DENIAL OF THE COUNTY WETLANDS PERMIT BECAUSE LAND ONCE BELOW NAVIGABLE WATER IS HELD IN TRUST BY THE STATE OF NEW UNION FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE PUBLIC.....	24
<i>A. Public trust has been rooted in New Union law since the Northwest Ordinance of 1787. ....</i>	<i>25</i>
<i>B. New Union was granted sovereignty over shoreline and land under navigable waters within its border upon entry to the Union. ....</i>	<i>26</i>

<i>C. The public trust bars ownership transfer of land below navigable water to private parties.</i> .....	27
<b>VII. THE ESA SHOULD BE ANALYZED DISTINCTLY FROM THE BRITAIN COUNTY WETLANDS PRESERVATION LAW TO DETERMINE LIABILITY UNDER THE TAKINGS CLAUSE.</b> .....	28
<i>A. The claims advanced by Lear do not comport with the practical reasons some courts impose joint and several liability on certain tortfeasors.</i> .....	29
1. FWS and the County did not fail to perform a common duty owed to Lear. ....	30
2. The effects of regulation by FWS through the ESA and by the County through its wetlands law are separate and distinct, not indivisible. ....	30
<i>B. A government whose regulation incidentally burdens private property in an attempt to protect natural resources for the benefit of the public should not face the same level of liability as a tortfeasor who necessarily acted contrary to public policy.</i> .....	32
<i>C. Treating FWS and the County as joint-tortfeasors, in this case, is unenforceable and meaningless because Lear’s recovery from FWS is limited to \$10,000.</i> .....	34
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>U.S. Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Barney v. Keokuk</i> , 94 U.S. 324 (1876).....	25
<i>Burlington Northern &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009).....	30, 31
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896).....	28
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	21
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	28
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	27
<i>Illinois Steel Co. v. Bilot</i> , 84 N.W. 855 (U.S. 1901).....	25
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008).....	35
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DiBenedictus</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	13, 16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	15, 17, 20
<i>Martin v. Waddell's Lessee</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	26
<i>Oregon ex. rel State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	26
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	12, 16, 22
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	8, 12, 15, 16, 18, 19

<i>Pollard’s Lessee v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	24
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	33
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	26, 27
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	34
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	12
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	6, 7
<b>Federal Appellate Court Cases</b>	
<i>California First American Local v. Calderon</i> , 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	3
<i>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia</i> , 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Esplanade Properties, LLC v. City of Seattle</i> , 307 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2002). .....	24, 25
<i>Forest Properties, Inc. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	13, 14
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d. 483 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 8
<i>Good v. United States</i> , 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 707 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	14

<i>Moore v. Strong</i> , 360 F.2d 71 (10th Cir. 1966) .....	33
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d. 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d. 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors v. Derwinski</i> , 994 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	3
<i>Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States</i> , 346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Roedler v. Department of Energy</i> , 255 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	34, 35
<i>Seiber v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d. 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	11
<b>Court of Federal Claims Cases</b>	
<i>Ciampitti v. United States</i> , 22 Cl. Ct. 310 (1991) .....	13
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996) .....	10, 11
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed.Cl. 76 (2005); .....	33
<b>State Supreme Court Cases</b>	
<i>Lasprogata v. Qualls</i> , 397 A.2d 803 (Pa. 1979).....	30
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976).....	29, 32
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 8912 (1992) ..... 1

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) (1988) ..... 19

28 U.S.C. §1291 (1982) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1980) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2) (2013) ..... 34

**Regulations and Administrative Materials**

29 C.F.R. § 776.29 (1956) ..... 6

U.S. FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE, FACT SHEET: ESA BASICS 1 (2013) ..... 34
